MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Chapter 46.

CHAP. 46

Resolve in Favor of Leonard A. Pierce, Chairman of the House Committee on Elections, for Certain Committee Expenses.

Resolved, That the sum of nineteen dollars and fifty cents be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Leonard A. Pierce, chairman of the House Committee on Elections, to reimburse him for money expended for the services of a stenographer at the hearing of the contested election case between Levite V. Thibodeau and Fortunat O. Michaud before said committee.

Leonard A. Pierce, in favor of.

Approved March 5, 1915.

Chapter 47.

Resolve in Favor of Frank Francis, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred twenty dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Frank Francis, representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for his travel and attendance at the Seventy-seventh Legislature.

Frank Francis, in favor of.

Approved March 5, 1915.

Chapter 48.

Resolve in Favor of the Western State Normal School at Gorham for the Purchase and Installation of Equipment for the Industrial Department.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Western State Normal School at Gorham the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, said sum to be expended under the direction of the Trustees of the State Normal Schools for the purchase and installation of equipment for the industrial department of said school.

Western State Normal School, for industrial equipment.

Approved March 5, 1915.

Chapter 49.

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Purchase of Traveling Libraries Suitable for High Schools in Towns Having No Public Libraries.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, for the purchase of traveling libraries for circu-

Traveling libraries for High School Schools, in favor of. Снар. 50

lation among high schools located in those cities or towns having no public libraries; said libraries to be made up of books, lantern slides, charts and other reference material selected by the State Superintendent of Schools and purchased and circulated by the State Library Commission as provided in chapter three of the Revised Statutes.

Approved March 8, 1915.

Chapter 50.

Resolve Making Appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the Years Nineteen Hundred Fifteen and Nineteen Hundred Sixteen.

Preamble.

Whereas, the State of Maine holds in trust for the Passama-quoddy tribe of Indians a certain large sum of money, to wit: sixty-six thousand thirty-two dollars and seventy-eight cents, and whereas all funds appropriated by the Seventy-sixth Legislature for the care, maintenance and relief of said tribe have been expended for the purposes and in the manner prescribed by law, and because of the lack of available funds, said tribe may fall into distress and be deprived of proper food, shelter and clothing.

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation called for in this Resolve is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the opinion of this Legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated in the Constitution, be it therefore

Passamaquoddy Indians, to provide for. Resolved, That there be paid from the State Treasury, to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred sixteen, as follows:

May dividends, For May dividends, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

November dividends, For November dividends, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

---poor.

For distressed poor, five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

-agriculture. For agricultural purposes, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.